EMPLOYMENT EQUALI TY ACT, 1977

EQUALI TY OFFI CER S RECOMMENDATI ON NO. EE. 22/ 1998

PARTI ES

MS. MAUREEN BROMNE
{Represented by the Psychiatric Nurses
Associ ati on}

AND

M DLAND HEALTH BOARD

File No: 38/1997
1. D spute
1.1 This dispute concerns a claimby Ms Maureen Browne
that the Mdland Health Board di scri m nated agai nst her
on the grounds of her sex in terns of Section 2(a) and
(c) and victimsed in terns of Section 2(d) of the
Enpl oynent Equality Act, 1977 and in breach of Section
3inrelation to her conditions of enploynent.

2 Backgr ound

2.1 M. Browne is enployed as an Assistant Chief
Nursing O ficer by the Mdland Health board. She acted
as Chief Nursing Oficer from Novenber, 1993 to July,
1994 when a new Chief Nursing Oficer, M Ward was
appointed. In Cctober/Novenber 1994 two new Assi st ant
Chief Nursing Oficers were appointed bringing the
conpl enment of Assistant Chief Nursing Oficers up one
to five. Around this tinme it was deened by the Board
that this was an opportune time to review the nurse




managenent arrangenents in the Longford/ West neat h
catchnent area. In March, 1995 the Chief Nursing

O ficer outlined his proposals and these included that
Ms. Browne would remain responsible for the Longford
Sector and that the Millingar Sector, which also fell
within her area of responsibility, should be given to
one of the recently appointed Assistant Chief Nursing
Oficers. As there some m sgivings expressed on the
proposal s on the organisation of the work there

i npl enmentati on was deferred.

2.2 In the period fromMarch 1995 to May 1997, the
Board mai ntains that various neetings and di scussi ons
took place with the claimant in an effort to resolve
her reservations with the proposals. |In early 1997 M.
Browne made a conplaint to the Enpl oynent Equality
Agency regarding all eged discrimnatory treatnent by
her enployer. |In May, 1997 Ms Browne was infornmed that
t he proposal on her work assignnment was being

i npl enented. In June 1997 the Personnel Oficer
replied to the Agency denying the allegations of

di scrimnation against Ms Browne nmade in its letter of
March, 1997. Ms. Browne believes that she was

di scrim nated against by the Board, on the grounds of
her sex and as a consequence of her conplaint to the
Agency she has been victim sed.

2.3 In Novenber, 1997 the claimant through her Union
referred her conplaint under Section 2 (a), (b), (c)
and (d) to the Labour Court. The Labour Court referred
the case to an Equality O ficer for investigation and
recommendation. In the course of the Equality
Oficer's investigation of this case a joint hearing
wth the parties was held on the 7th April, 1998. The
cl ai mof discrimnation on the grounds of marital
status was withdrawn at this hearing. Subsequent to
the hearing a further detail ed subm ssion was received
on behalf of Ms Browne. Arising fromthis subm ssion
further subm ssions were received fromthe parties to
the case. The |last correspondence fromthe Union in
the matter was received in Novenber, 1998.

3 Summary of the Caimant's Case

3.1 Ms. Browne, an Assistant Chief Nursing Oficer
wth the Mdland Health Board, submts that she was

di scrim nated against by the Board on grounds of her
sex within the nmeaning of Section 2(a) and (c) of the
Act and in contravention of Section 3 of the Act. The
claimant al so believes that she was victimsed, wthin
t he neani ng of Section 2(d)(iv) of the Act, as a result
of making a conplaint to the Enploynent Equality Agency




regarding alleged discrimnatory treatnment. She
submts that she was discrimnated, both on the grounds
of her sex and victim sed, by the respondent when it
assigned her to the Longford Sector only and the duties
of the Mullingar sector, which had fornmed part of her
wor k, were taken from her w thout consultation.

3.2 The claimant maintains that the matters, raised
with the Enpl oynent Equality Agency, anounted to

di scrimnation on the grounds of her sex in that she
was treated | ess favourably than nmale coll eagues and
t hese incl ude:

excl uded from neetings and di scussi ons
relating to her area of responsibility

when acting as tenporary replacenent to the
Chief Nursing Oficer she was al so expected to do
her own job, males in her grade acting up have
been replaced by nursing officers

intimdation and victimsation by the Chief
Nursing Oficer as a result of a conplaint of
discrimnation to the Union

she rai sed conplaints of discrimnation to
t he Personnel Manager but has received no
response.

The Enpl oynent Equality Agency raised Ms Browne's
conplaints wwth the respondent by letter of 10 March
1997, copy at Appendix 1

3.3 The claimant's representative submts that it is
the claimant's belief that she was victimsed as a
result of making a conplaint to the Enploynent Equality
Agency regarding discrimnatory treatnment. The Union
specifies the main conplaint of victimsation as
occurring on the 16th May 1997 on which date the Union
all eges that Ms Browne was conpul sory re-assigned with
responsibility for the Longford Sector only and the
duties of the Mullingar Sector were taken away w t hout
her agreenent.

3.4 The Union suggests that the letter of the 21st
April 1995, fromthe respondent's Personnel O ficer to
the National Union Oficials, wherein it makes
reference to the appointnent of an additional Assistant
Chief Nursing Oficers (A .C.N O s) over the services
requi rements gave raise to the review of assignnments



among the A.C.N.GCs. The Union quotes the follow ng
extract fromthe letter:

"to secure agreenent on an agreenent when al
the AA.C N.Os would have areas of responsibility
and roster assigned to themon a basis which would
be acceptable to all".

A copy of the letter referred to is at Appendi x 2.

3.5 It was not possible, the Union points out, to
reach agreenent and the Chief Nursing Oficer decided
the assignnents. In relation to the assignnents the
Uni on mai ntains that Ms. Browne was treated | ess
favourably than her nmale coll eagues in four major
respects:

The CN.Os claim in his letter of 21st
Cct ober, 1997 to Ms. Browne, Appendix 3, that "no
A.C.N. O has been given a choice" is clearly not
true in that M Harrington was "offered the
option", Personnel Oficer's letter of 21st Apri
1995 (Appendix 2) refers.

In the case of M MConnell he refused his
initial appointnment and was allowed to retain his
present assi gnnent.

Male ACNOs, M MConnell and M
Harrington, apparently had the right to refuse an
assi gnnent

No male A.C.N. O appears to have been issued
wth the type of sinister letter fromthe C N O
(Appendi x 3) received by Ms. Browne

No male A.C.N. O. has been re-assigned
forcibly and against his wll

3.6 The Union contends that as a consequence of Ms.
Browne's conplaint of alleged discrimnation to the
Enpl oynent Equal ity Agency the catal ogue of
victimsation increased in intensity. A copy of the
Agency's letter of 10th March 1997 wherein it raised
the issue with Board is at Appendix 1. The Union lists
t he occurrences of victimsation as foll ows:

On the 16th May, 1997 Ms. Browne was i nforned
she was responsi ble for the Longford Sector only.



13th June, 1997, Ms. Browne all eges the
C.N. O threatened her with suspension.

3rd July, 1997, Ms Browne alleges the C. N O
t hreatened to reduce Prem um Pay.

14t h Cctober, 1997 Ms. Browne states the
C.N. O denmanded the return of all keys to the
Mul I'i ngar Sector H Q and allegedly told her "you
are not to be seen there again" as she was
under mi ni ng another A C. N O

14t h Cctober, 1997 letter from C N. O
(Appendi x 4) refers to a di scussion docunent
relating to the proposed changes in the delivery
of Mental Health Services for the Mdland Health
Board area but then goes on to assign Sectors
W t hout any di scussion or negotiations.

Ms. Browne believes the wording of the letter
of the 21st October, 1997, (Appendi x 3), fromthe
C.N.O could constitute further victimsation e.qg.
"I noww sh to formally advi se you" "require you
to surrender your keys".

Ms. Browne all eges that on the 9th Novenber
1997, C N O threatened to withdraw rights to work
Prem um hours, no Bank Holidays, reduced Sunday
wor ki ng t hereby consi derably reduci ng earning
power and substantial |loss in future Pensions
entitlenents.

4. Sunmary of respondent's Case

4.1 The Board categorically denies that Ms. Browne has
been di scri m nated agai nst because of her sex or
victimsed in any way because of the fact that she
conpl ai ned of alleged discrimnation to the Enpl oynent
Equality Agency. The respondent does not dispute that
t he conpl ai nant had been responsi ble for both the
Longford and Mul lingar Sectors but points out that the
redistribution of work arose froma review of the work
assi gnnents.

4.2 The respondent maintains that it has an ongoing
responsibility to continuously nonitor and review the
ef fectiveness of service delivery arrangenents to its
client population. It points out that follow ng the
appoi ntment of a new Chief Nursing Oficer and two new
A.C.N.Os the Board deened it opportune to reviewthe
nurse managenent arrangenent for delivery of Menta



Heal th services in the Longford/ Wstnmeath cat chnment
ar ea.

4.3 Inits reply to the conplaints contained in the
Enpl oynment Equality Agency letter of March 1997 the
respondent's Personnel O ficer denied that there was
any discrimnation against the claimnt or that she was
victimsed. The Personnel Oficer maintains that he
enquired into the conplaints and in sumary he submts
that Ms. Browne:

was never deliberately or intentionally
excl uded from neetings or discussions in relation
to her area of responsibility.

was not replaced in respect of one week when
she acting as cover for the CN O but that this
was not unreasonabl e having regard to the short
duration of the absence.

the conplaint of intimdation and
victimsation by the CN O is wthout foundation
- any staff nenber has the right to have any
gri evance processed through the grievance
pr ocedur es

the Personnel O ficer nmet the claimant in
relation to her conplaints of discrimnation and
i nvestigated sane.

A copy of the Personnel Oficer's letter of 16
June 1997 to the Agency is at Appendix 5.

4.4 |In March, 1995, when the C N O outlined his
proposals for redistribution of areas of responsibility
and assignnents, Ms. Browne expressed reservations with
the proposals. The respondent explains that the
decision that the Miullingar Sector should be managed by
an A .C.N.O other than the claimant had not hing

what soever to do with the fact that she was a wonen.
The deci sion was based on the foll ow ng:

an assessnent of the service needs
the depl oynent of an AA.C N. O to each sector

best utilisation and depl oynent of avail able
resour ces

4.5 The Board states that the allegation that the M.
Harrington or M. MConnell refused the assignnents



proposed by the CN. O is incorrect. It maintains that
both these A CNO's were "prepared to accept the
proposed assignnents, albeit, that they would prefer
that it would be on the basis that Ms. Browne's
difficulties would be properly processed in advance."

In relation to the Union's allegation that M.
Harrington, unlike the claimant, was given an option in
relation to assignnents the respondent contends that
both these officers were given the sane options:

(a) continue full-tinme in the Cormunity, or
(b) return full-tinme to the Hospita

The letter of the 21st. Cctober, 1997 was issued
in the context of Ms. Browne's refusal to co-operate
wi th the hand over of the Mullingar Sector to her
col |l eague M. Jones. The Board adds that exactly the
sane approach woul d have been, and has been adopted by
the Board in circunstances where a nmal e refused to obey
legitimate instructions.

4.6 In My, 1997 Ms. Browne was advi sed that that she
was now required to conply with the instructions of the
CNO Inregard to the Union's claimthat the

victim sation of the claimant increased after the

Enpl oynent Equality Agency wrote to the Personnel on
the claimant's all egations the Board points out that
the period in question May, 1997 to Cctober, 1997 the
C.NO was attenpting to inplenent his decision on M.
Browne's assignnent. The Board states that when M.
Browne indicated that she was unhappy with the decision
and wi shed to have this matter pursued by her union
representative the CN O had no difficulty with this
course of action and deferred the inplenentation of the
decision. It further states that during the period
March, 1995 to May, 1997, a series of neetings and

di scussi ons had taken place between the uni ons and
managenent at which it did not prove possible to
resol ve this issue.

5 Concl usions of the Equality officer

5.1 The claimant's case in essence is that she was

di scrim nated agai nst on the grounds of her sex in
relation to the re-organisation of work, and as a
result of a conplaint to the Enploynent Equality Agency
of alleged discrimnatory treatnment by the respondent,
she was discrimnated agai nst on the grounds of

victim sation by the Mdland Health Board. The
respondent denies that there was any unl awf ul




di scrim nation agai nst Ms. Browne either on grounds of
sex or on grounds of victimsation.

5.2 In relation to her claimof unlawf ul

di scrimnation Ms. Browne relies on sub section (a),
(c) and (d)(iv) of Section 2 of the 1977 Act, wherein
it is stated

"For the purposes of this Act, discrimnation
shal |l be taken to occur in any of the foll ow ng
cases : -

"(a) where by reason of his sex a person
is treated | ess favourably than a person of
t he ot her sex

(c) where because of his sex or marital
status a person is obliged to conply with a
requi renent relating to enpl oynent or
menbership of a body referred to in section
5, which is not an essential requirenent for
such enpl oynment or nmenbership and in respect
of which the proportion of persons of the
ot her sex or (as the case may be) of a
different marital status but of the sanme sex
able to conply is substantially higher,"”

(d) where a person is penalised for
having in good faith:

(i) made a reference under section
19 or under section 7 of the Act of 1974

(1i) opposed by | awful neans an
act which is unlawful under this Act or
the Act of 1974

(ii1) given evidence in any
proceedi ngs under this Act or the Act of
1974, or

(iv) given notice of an
intention to do anything referred to in
subparagraph (1) to (iii) "

5.3 | note that the Union in its referral of this
di spute to the Labour Court refers to the
discrimnatory acts as victimsation. | amsatisfied

that victimsation, and intimdation which is another



word used by the Union to describe the conplainant's
treatnent, falls for consideration under Section 2(a)
of the Act, provided that this treatnent is because of
a person's sex. Accordingly ny consideration of the
claimant's case of discrimnation on the grounds of sex
w Il include the allegations of
victimsation/intimdation by the respondent.

5.4 Having considered the totality of the evidence in
this case it is clear that Ms. Browne's cl ai munder
Section 2(a) is that she alleges that she was treated

| ess favourably in regard to work assignnents than her
mal e col | eagues in the grade of Assistant Chief Nursing

Oficer (ACNO). | note that the conplai nant gives
the date of discrimnation as the "16th. My 1997 and
subsequent|ly". However, as she asserts, as outlined at

paragraph 3.2, that the matters she raised with the
Enpl oynent Equal ity Agency anounted to discrimnation
on the grounds of her sex, | propose firstly to

consi der whether or these allegations indicate or
suggest that the Board in the past acted in a

di scrim natory manner towards the clai mant.

5.5 The Health Board responded to the allegations
rai sed by the Agency by way of letter dated 16th June,
1997, copy at Appendi x 5.

The Board response to the claimant's first
conpl aint of sex discrimnation, that she was excl uded
fromneetings or discussions relating to her area of
responsibility, is that this was never done
del i berately or intentionally. | note that the
respondent states that many neetings with unions take
pl ace at short notice and as Ms Browne is not normally
at St Loman's Hospital, the adm nistrative
headquarters, her availability to attend woul d have
been limted. | further note, at the hearing held,
that the claimant highlighted her conplaint that she
was not infornmed of the Programme Manager's visit to St
El i zabeth's hostel. The Health Board maintains in this
i nstance that the Programme Manager requested the visit
at short notice and that the C N O was unable to
contact Ms Browne to informher of the visit.

| have given the various allegations here careful
consideration and | cannot find any real evidence that
the claimant's exclusion from neetings, discussions and
interview boards or the failure to notify her of the
Progranme Manager's visit to St Elizabeth's was because
of her sex.



5.6 The second conplaint raised by the Agency is that
the conplainant, unlike male A C. N Gs., did not get
cover when she acted up as CN. O | note that the

cl ai mant has not refuted the respondent’'s assertion
that it was only in respect of one week when the C. N O
was absent that she did not get cover. | further note
that the C.N. O «clains because the other ACNOs are
hospi tal based cover nust be provided when they act up
and as Ms Browne is community based cover is not
essential. Wile | accept the distinction the
respondent draws between the needs of hospital cover
and community care | amnot in a position to accept or
reject this explanation. However, the evidence
available to nme is not such that | can hold that there
is an inference of sex discrimnation here.

5.7 The next conplaint here is that she was subjected
tointimdation and victimsation by the C N O as
result of making a conplaint to the union about alleged
di scrimnatory treatnent she experienced. Even if the
conpl ai nant consi dered that she was intimdated and/ or
victimsed by the CN O there is no evidence that this
treatment was related to her sex. The evidence
avai l abl e to ne does not establish or infer that there
was di scrimnation against the conplainant by the

C.N. O, on grounds of sex, prior to her conpliant of

unl awful discrimnation to the Agency

5.8 The final allegation by the Agency concerns the
Personnel O ficer's |lack of response to Ms Browne's
conplainants. | amnot satisfied, on the evidence
avai l abl e, that the Personnel Oficer made it clear to
the conplainant that he carried out an investigation of
her conplaints of discrimnation to himand the outcone
of same. | do not consider, however, that this failure
of itself points to unlawful discrimnation.

5.9 Having given careful consideration to the case
cited by the Union and the respondent in support of
their respective cases, on the allegations of

di scrimnation contained in the Enploynent Equality
Agency letter, the evidence is such that | cannot hold
that the respondent in the period under scrutiny acted
in a sex bias manner towards the clai mant.

5.10 As | have considered Ms Browne's conplaints of sex
di scrimnation nmade to the Enpl oynent Equality Agency |
w Il now consider whether or not the Mdland Health
Board di scrim nated agai nst the cl ai mant on the grounds
of sex on "16th May 1997 and subsequently". As already
stated | note that the Union, inits referral to the



Labour Court, describes the alleged discrimnatory acts
as victimsation.

5.11 | note that the alleged victim sation occurred on
vari ous dates and having regard to details of these
occurrences, as contained in paragraph 3.6, it appears
to me that they go to the CN O 's decision to
re-distribute the work of the service. | therefore
propose, in the first instance, to consider the
re-organi sation of the work of the A.C N O's, which
grade | note is nmade up of 4 males and the conpl ai nant.

5.12 It seens to ne that as additional A C N O s became
available to the CN O there is no discrimnation
attached to the decision to redistribute areas of
responsibility and assignnents to accommodate the
appointees into the requirenents of the services.

5.13 | amsatisfied that the matters, which the Union
conpl ains anobunt to discrimnation on 16 May 1997 and
subsequently, have their origins in the C N Os.
proposals in March 1995 on assignnents. | have al ready
found in the previous paragraph, that the respondent's
decision to re-organi se work assignments was free from
sex bias. | wll now consider whether the nethods
adopted and the way in which the work | oad was
re-distributed by the respondent amounts to or infers
sex discrimnation agai nst Ms Browne.

In ny opinion it is not the function of an
Equality O ficer to decide or pass judgenent on how an
enpl oyer goes about the organisation or managenent of
staff unless in so doing the enployer adopts nethods
that are discrimnatory or the outcone of the nethods
adopted are discrimnatory, in the context of equality
| egi sl ati on.

5.14 It is accepted that in March 1995 Ms. Browne was
advi sed that she woul d have responsibility for the
Longford Sector and that the Miullingar Sector, which
heretof ore had al so been her responsibility, was being
assigned to M MConnell one of the newly appointed
A.CNOs. | amsatisfied on the evidence avail able
because of m sgivings fromsone of the A C. N GCs.,

i ncluding the conplainant, at that tine in relation to
the proposals they were deferred. | amfurther
satisfied that the CN. O in early May 1997 indi cated
to Ms Browne that he proposed to assign one of her
sectors to another A.C. N O



5.15 The kernel of Ms. Browne's case, under Section
2(a) of the Act, is that unlike two of her coll eagues
M Harrington and M MConnell she was not given any
choice in the matter of her assignnent. | note the
C.N.O nmaintains that, in Decenber, 1994/ January, 1995,
he invited all the AC.N Qs to bring to his notice any
preference they had on assignnents and that in March,
1995 he outlined his proposals on depl oynent.

further note that the evidence before ne is that none
of the A .C. N Os. expressed any preferences in relation
to assignnments, until the conplainant did so by letter
dated 30th June, 1997.

5.16 In support of its case that M Harrington, unlike
the claimant, was given a choice, the Union refers to
the Personnel Oficer's letter of 21 April, 1995
(Appendi x 2) wherein it states that he, M Harrington,
was offered the option of either work in the comunity
or in the hospital. | note that the letter is silent
inrelation to the availability of options to the
conpl ai nant and the other male A C N. GCs.

5.17 In regard to M MConnell, who was initially
assigned (March 1995) the Miullingar sector, the Union
contends that he refused the assignnent and was all owed
to remain in the hospital. The respondent naintains
that M MConnell's only m sgivings with the assignment
to the Mullingar sector, at the time, was if the
conpl ai nant had no objections to it he was happy to
take up the assignnment. The evidence of the C N O at
the joint hearing held with the parties was that as he
got to know the A C.N. Gs. he considered, in the
interest of the service, that M Jones shoul d be
assigned the Mullingar Sector rather than M MConnell.

| note that M Ward becane the CN. O in or around
July, 1994 and that |ater that same year M MConnel
and M Jones began service as A N C GCs..

5.18 The Union points out it appears that none of the
male A.C. N.Gs. were issued "with the type of sinister
letter” of 21st COctober, 1997 issued to Ms Browne, as
further evidence of |ess favourable treatnent of her
than of her male colleagues. | note the contents of
this letter, Appendix 3, deals, inter alia, with the
guestion of assignnents and that Ms Browne considers

t he wordi ng which she highlights e.g. "I now wi sh to
formally advise you" - "require you to surrender your
keys" could also constitute victimsation. |In ny view

this letter does not denonstrate or indicate, taking
into account the circunstances pertaining when it was



witten, a bias by the witer against the clainmnt on
grounds of sex. The letter in the first instance
appears to be in response to a letter of 20 Cctober,
1997 fromthe conplainant in regard to the assignnents
and at a tine when the C N. O had assigned, sone nonths
earlier, the Mullingar sector to M Jones.

5.19 In relation to the clainms of the Union that M
Browne was subjected to victimsation/intimdation
note in the first instance that none of her male
col | eagues found thenselves in the sane or simlar
position to her. | therefore cannot find that she was
treated | ess favourably than a person of the opposite
sex.

5.20 | have given careful consideration to the evidence
available to ne on the assignnents and redistribution
of work, as outlined in paragraphs 5.12 to 5.18, and |
cannot hold that it shows or infers that the claimnt
was treated | ess favourably than her mal e col | eagues.

| ndeed, | note that the Union singles out two of the
four males as getting options in relation to work
assignnents. Even if the Union is correct inits

al l egations here there is no evidence that Ms Browne's
ot her two col | eagues, both males, M Jones and M
McMananon were treated any differently than her.
Accordingly the evidence here does not support a claim
that Ms Browne was "treated | ess favourably" because of
her sex.

5.21 1 note the Union clainms that the conpl ai nant was
indirectly discrimnated agai nst by the Board on the

basi s of her sex. | further note that the Union has
made no case to support a claimof indirect
di scri m nati on. | amsatisfied that the evidence

avai l able to me does not establish or infer that the
Board exercised indirect discrimnation against the
conpl ai nant contrary to the terns of Section 2(c) of
t he Act.

5.22 1 note that the Union submts that the
conplainant's case of victimsation falls within the
scope of Section 2(d)(iv) of the Act. It seens to ne
that in order to establish a claimof penalisation
under Section 2(d)(iv) a conplainant nust show t hat

s/ he was treated in a manner she woul d not have been
treated if s/he had not, in good faith, given notice
that s/he intended to take an action protected by
Section 2(d). |In the present case the conpl ai nant
relies on letter of 10 March, 1997 (copy at Appendi x 1)



fromthe Enpl oynent Equality Agency as evidence of her
case under section 2(d)(iv) of the Act.

5.23 The Union in its first witten subm ssion lists

t he occurrences of victimsation, as at paragraph 3.6.
| note that of the seven incidents listed all but two
arise directly fromthe conplainant's assignnent. |
note that the CN O in discussions with the
conplainant in May, 1997 indicated that one of her
sectors woul d be assigned to a colleague and that at a
nmeeting later that sanme nonth he infornmed her that the
Mul I'i ngar sector would be assigned to M Jones. The
C.N.O nmintains that at this neeting the conpl ai nant
gave the first indication that she was unhappy about
the Mullingar sector. The conplainant, at the joint
hearing, took no real issue with the CNQO"'s
recol l ection of these particul ar events.

5.24 It seens to nme that it was not unreasonabl e,
having regard to the fact that it was over two years
after he put his proposals on assignnents, that in My,
1997 the C. N. O should attenpt to further progress the
matter.

On the evidence available to me | cannot hold that
on the 16 May, 1997, on which date the C. N O inforned
t he conpl ai nant about her work assignnment or the
matters, which | amsatisfied arose from his decisions
on assignnents, i.e. threat of suspension, return of
keys and the contents of letter of 21 Cctober, 1997,
woul d have been handl ed any differently by the C N O
in the absence of letter of 10 March, 1997 fromthe
Enpl oynent Equal ity Agency.

| should add here that the evidence available to
me is that Ms Browne did not express any preferences on
assignnents, until her letter of 30 June, 1997, over
years after the issue was first raised by the C. N O

5.25 The other two incidents of victimsation alleged
by the Union, at paragraph 3.6, concern the threat to
reduce prem um paynents and the threat to withdraw the
right to work prem um hours. The evidence of the Board
on these matters is that followng a conplaint fromMs
Browne that she was being discrimnated against in the
context of her potential prem um paynent earnings vis a
vis her male coll eagues a review of the prem um
paynments was carried out. The Board nmaintains that the
review revealed two significant facts (1) her |evel of
access to prem um paynents had i ncreased since the
arrival of the CN O and (2) her |evel of earnings of



prem um paynents conpared favourably with her nale
col l eagues. On the evidence available to nme | cannot
hold that the alleged incidents of victimsation of the
conplainant in relation to prem um paynents are in
anyway related to the letter of 10 March, 1997 fromthe
Agency.

5.26 As | found that Ms. Browne was not victimsed
there is no need for nme to consider whether or not the
fact that the Enploynent Equality Agency wote to the
Board regarding an all egation of unl awf ul
discrimnation is in itself sufficient grounds for a

| egitimate conplaint under section 2(d)(iv) of the Act.

5.27 It may be useful to point out that subsequent to
the hearing | received a nunber of subm ssions fromthe
parties to the case. |In reaching ny conclusions in
this case | have taken into account all the subm ssions
both oral and witten.

| note fromthe subm ssions received after the
hearing that the conplainant wote in August, 1987 to
the then CN O and again in June, 1993 to the E O
Personnel regarding matters not unsimlar to those
arising in this case, including her assignnent,
appendices 6 and 7 refer. Having regard to these
communi cations | amof the view that they do not
support a case that the conplainant was victimsed in
1997 when the C. N O addressed the question of
assignnments, which he first nmentioned after his
appoi ntnent in July, 1994.

5.28 In summary, | have found that the evidence
avai l able to me does not establish or infer that:

there a background of unlawful discrimnation
prior to the date of discrimnation of 16 My,
1997

t here was sex discrimnation against the
conpl ai nant on 16th May, 1997 or subsequently

there was any indirect discrimnation against
t he conpl ai nant

the allegations of victimsation on 16th My,
1997 or subsequently are in anyway related to the
letter of March, 1997 fromthe Enploynent Equality
Agency to the Board



Accordingly, | find that the conpl ai nant has not
been discrimnated in terns of Section 2(a), (c) or
(d)(iv) of the Act of 1977.

Recommendat i on

6.1 In view of ny conclusions in the preceding
paragraphs, | find that the Mdland Health Board did
not discrimnate against Ms. M Browne contrary to the
terns of the Enploynent Equality Act, 1977.

Jimd erkin,
Equality O ficer,
23rd Decenber, 1998



